

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
SUPREME COURT

JOAO NEVES

v.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

---

---

SU-2022-0092-MP  
(PM-2022-0259 below)

KEITH NUNES

v.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

---

---

SU-2022-0093-MP  
(PM-2022-0901 below)

PABLO ORTEGA

v.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

---

---

SU-2022-0094-MP  
(PM-2022-0260 below)

MARIO MONTEIRO

v.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

---

---

SU-2023-0167-MP  
(PM-2023-00921 below)

---

**Consolidated Review on Certiorari from the Grant of Post-Conviction Relief  
Entered in the Superior Court, Providence County**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

Lisa S. Holley, Esq. (#6606)  
Lisa Holley Law  
536 Atwells Ave., 2nd Fl.  
Providence, RI 02909  
(401) 400-2850  
lisa@lisaholleylaw.com

Lynette Labinger (#1645)  
128 Dorrance Street, Box 710  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 465-9565  
LL@labingerlaw.com

Sonja L. Deyoe (#6301)  
395 Smith Street  
Providence, RI 02908  
(401) 864-5877  
SLD@the-straight-shooter.com

Cooperating counsel, American Civil  
Liberties Union Foundation of Rhode Island

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
PRIOR PROCEEDINGS AND DECISION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACT .....	5
QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    THE SYSTEM OF PAROLE IS A CREATION OF THE LEGISLATURE AND EXECUTED BY THE PAROLE BOARD. IT DOES NOT CREATE, MODIFY OR INTERFERE WITH THE SENTENCE IMPOSED BY THE COURTS. ....	15
A....PAROLE DECISIONS ARE VESTED IN THE PAROLE BOARD BY THE LEGISLATURE AND DETERMINATIONS OF THE ELIGIBILITY FOR PAROLE CONSIDERATION ARE THE PROVINCE OF THE LEGISLATURE TO ENACT AND THE PAROLE BOARD TO EXERCISE. THEY DO NOT ALTER THE SENTENCE IMPOSED BY THE COURT. ....	15
B....PAROLE DECISIONS ARE VESTED IN THE PAROLE BOARD AND THE STANDARDS CONTEMPLATE RELEASE “TO THE COMMUNITY” UPON CONDITIONS SET BY THE PAROLE BOARD. ....	19
C....THE LEGISLATURE, THROUGH R.I.G.L. CHAPTER 13-8, HAS ESTABLISHED THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF TIME A PRISONER MUST SERVE BEFORE THEY MAY FIRST BE CONSIDERED FOR PAROLE AND HAS PROVIDED FOR THE AGGREGATION OF SENTENCES TO DETERMINE A PAROLE ELIGIBILITY DATE. ....	22
II.    THE LEGISLATURE, IN 1999 AND 2021, IN RECOGNITION OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED BY CERTAIN CLASSES OF PRISONERS, AUTHORIZED THE PAROLE BOARD TO CONSIDER AN EARLIER DATE PAROLE TO THE COMMUNITY FOR CERTAIN CLASSES OF PRISONERS. ....	29
III.   THE ENACTMENT OF SUBSECTION (E) IS A LEGISLATIVE RECOGNITION AS IDENTIFIED IN THE GROWING BODY OF JURISPRUDENCE AND IN THE SCIENTIFIC COMMUNITY THAT JUVENILES AND YOUNG ADULTS WHO COMMIT CRIMES WARRANT	

DIFFERENT CONSIDERATION IN THEIR PATH TO REHABILITATION AND REENTRY THAN OLDER PERSONS. ....31

IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY CONSTRUED AND APPLIED SUBSECTION (E) TO EACH YOUTHFUL OFFENDER. ....35

V. THE ENACTMENT AND APPLICATION OF SUBSECTION (E) TO PERSONS SENTENCED BEFORE ITS EFFECTIVE DATE DOES NOT CONTRAVENE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE.....43

VI. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT EXCEED ITS AUTHORITY AND FULLY RESPECTED THE AUTONOMY OF THE PAROLE BOARD.....52

CONCLUSION .....53

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 18(B).  
.....54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Anderson v. Corall, 263 U.S. 193 (1923).....	16, 17
Andrews v. Lombardi, 233 A.3d 1027 (R.I. 2020).....	15
Artez v. Mulcrone, 673 F.2d 1169 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	19
Brown v. State, 32 A.3d 901 (R.I. 2011) .....	23
Commonwealth ex rel. Banks v. Cain, 345 Pa. 581 (1942) .....	16, 17, 18
Commonwealth v. Mattis, 224 N.E.3d 410 (Mass. 2024).....	33, 34
Commonwealth v. Sharma, 171 N.E.3d 1076 (Mass. 2021).....	28
DeCiantis v. State, 666 A.2d 410 (R.I. 1995).....	23
Diatchenko v. District Attorney for the Suffolk Dist., 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013)	34
Dinkins v. Massachusetts Parole Board, 160 N.E.3d 613 (Mass. 2021).....	27
Fields v. Missouri Board of Probation and Parole, 559 S.W.3d 12 (Mo.Ct.App. 2018).....	48
G.& D. Taylor & Co. v. R. G.& J. T. Place, 4 R.I. 324 (1856).....	43
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	32, 46
Harvard Pilgrim Health Care of New Eng., Inc. v. Gelati, 865 A.2d 1028 (R.I. 2004).....	25
Hicklin v. Schmitt, 613 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. 2020).....	48
Houllahan v. Gelineau, 296 A.3d 710 (R.I. 2023).....	37

Lerner v. Gill, 463 A.2d 1352 (R.I. 1983) .....	23
Matter of Dodge, 502 P.3d 349 (Wash. 2022) .....	46
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	32, 33, 46
Montgomery v. Louisiana, 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	51
Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	26, 27
Mottram v. State, 232 A.2d 809 (Me. 1967).....	19
Planned Env'ts Mgmt. Corp. v. Robert, 966 A.2d 117 (R.I. 2009).....	36
Providence J. Co. v. Rhode Island Dep't of Pub. Safety ex rel. Kilmartin, 136 A.3d 1168 (R.I. 2016) .....	36
Providence Journal Co. v. Rodgers, 711 A.2d 1131 (R.I. 1998) .....	37
Purcell v. Johnson, 297 A.3d 464 (R.I. 2023) .....	37
Ricci v. RI Commerce Corp., 276 A.3d 903 (R.I. 2022).....	36, 37
Rondoni v. Langlois, 89 R.I. 373 (1959).....	16
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	32, 33
Rose v. State, 92 A.3d 903 (R.I. 2014).....	44
Samson v. California, 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	18
State v. Caprio, 477 A.2d 67 (R.I. 1984).....	36
State v. Fazzano, 96 R.I. 472 (R.I. 1963) .....	16, 17, 45
State v. Gardner, 889 N.E.2d 995 (Mass. 2008).....	36
State v. Garnetto, 75 R.I. 86 (1949).....	43, 44

State v. LeFebvre, 198 A.3d 521 (R.I. 2019).....	15, 36
State v. McCleese, 215 A.3d 1154 (Conn. 2019) .....	46, 47
State v. Monteiro, 924 A.2d 784 (R.I. 2007).....	11
State v. Nunes, 788 A.2d 460 (R.I. 2002).....	9
State v. Upham, 415 A.2d 1029 (R.I. 1980) .....	16
State v. Vera, 334 P.3d 754, (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014), review denied, Arizona Supreme Court (March 17, 2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 854 (2015) .....	19, 48, 49, 50
Swain v. Est. of Tyre ex rel. Reilly, 57 A.3d 283 (R.I. 2012).....	37
Taylor v. Place, 4 R.I. 324 (R.I. 1856) .....	44
Three D Departments, Inc. v. K Mart Corp., 940 F.2d 666 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	36
Tiernan v. Magaziner, 270 A.3d 25 (R.I. 2022).....	36
Zerbst v. Kidwell, 304 U.S. 359 (1938) .....	16

## STATUTES

ALM GL ch. 127, §133 .....	28
Connecticut Gen.Stat. §54-125a.....	35
District of Columbia Code §24-403.03 .....	35
Oregon Rev. Statutes §144.397 .....	35
P.A. 15-84, § 1 .....	47
R.I.G.L. §10-9.1-6 .....	2, 4
R.I.G.L. §11-47-3.2 .....	41

R.I.G.L. §12-19-21 .....	22
R.I.G.L. §13-8.1-2 .....	30, 45
R.I.G.L. §13-8.1-3 .....	30
R.I.G.L. §13-8-10 .....	22, 28
R.I.G.L. §13-8-13 .....	passim
R.I.G.L. §13-8-14 .....	20, 25, 26
R.I.G.L. §13-8-14.2 .....	38, 39
R.I.G.L. §13-8-16 .....	20, 21, 26, 29
R.I.G.L. §13-8-17 .....	20, 26, 29
R.I.G.L. §13-8-18 .....	21, 26
R.I.G.L. §13-8-20 .....	26
R.I.G.L. §13-8-23 .....	21
R.I.G.L. §13-8-6.1 .....	21, 25
R.I.G.L. §13-8-8 .....	20
R.I.G.L. §13-8-9 .....	19, 21, 22
R.I.G.L. §13-8-9.1 .....	21, 25
R.I.G.L. chapter 13-8.1 .....	30
Wash.Rev.Code §9.94A.730 .....	35, 46



**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2021-H5144.....31  
2021-S0333 .....31

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Arizona Constitution Article 3 .....51  
Connecticut Constitution Art. 2.....50  
Missouri Constitution Article II,§ 1 .....50  
Rhode Island Constitution Art. V.....50
